



In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ORTHO BIOTECH PRODUCTS, L.P.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. CHINYELU DUXBURY,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAN R. SCHLICHTMANN, ESQ.*
PO Box 233
Prides Crossing, MA 01965
978-927-1037
**Counsel of Record*

PAUL SIMMERLY, ESQ.
HEMAN RECOR ARAKI KAUFMAN
SIMMERLY & JACKSON, PLLC
2100 - 116th Ave. NE
Bellevue, WA 98004
425-451-1400

ROBERT FOOTE, ESQ.
FOOTE MEYERS MIELKE
& FLOWERS, LLC
416 S. Second St.
Geneva, IL 60134
630-232-6333

KATHLEEN CHAVEZ, ESQ.
CHAVEZ LAW FIRM, PC
416 S. Second St.
Geneva, IL 60134
630-232-4480

Counsel for Respondent

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RESPONDENT PARTIES TO THE PROCEED- ING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	11
I. THERE IS NO ONGOING QUESTION §3730(e)(4)(B) REQUIRES RELATORS TO PROVIDE THEIR INFORMATION “ <i>BE- FORE FILING AN ACTION</i> ” AND NOT “ <i>PRIOR TO THE DISCLOSURE</i> ”	11
A. <i>Rockwell</i> Removed Any Doubt That §3730(e)(4)(B) “Standing On Its Own Suggests Th[e] Disposition” That Re- lator Is Required To Provide Their In- formation “ <i>Before Filing An Action</i> ”	12
B. Since <i>Rockwell</i> , No Circuit Has Based A Decision On §3730(e)(4)(B) Requiring The Relator To Provide His Informa- tion “ <i>Prior To The Public Disclosure</i> ”	16
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S 9(b) RULING IS CONSISTENT WITH THE RULINGS OF THE OTHER CIRCUITS REGARDING PLEADING “REPRESENTATIVE EX- AMPLES” OF WIDESPREAD FRAUD	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In Re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1456, No. 01-12257-PBS (AWP MDL 2002)	6
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (11th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corporation of America, Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Products, L.P.</i> , USDC DMa CA No. 03-12189-RWZ	ii
<i>U.S. ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Products, L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009).....	1, 7, 19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Meyer v. Horizon Health Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16, 18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009)	16, 17, 18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
31 U.S.C. §§3729-3733	i
31 U.S.C. §3730(e)(4)(A).....	1, 4, 15, 18
31 U.S.C. §3730(e)(4)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	<i>passim</i>
